

Willmar Campus 2101 15^h Ave NW Willmar MN 56201 (320) 222–6094 Hutchinson Campus 2 Century Ave Hutchinson MN 55350 (320) 222-6095

SCHOLARSHIP ACCEPTANCE TERMS

TERMS & CONDITIONS

- Accepting Ridgewater College scholarships assumes you *meet all criteria* for the scholarship. If it is determined at any time that you do NOT meet the criteria for the scholarship (i.e, changed major or registered credits), the award is automatically forfeited.
- You must be registered for classes **before** the 1st day of the semester to receive the scholarship award. If you are not registered, you forfeit the award. (Scholarships do not carry over to a subsequent semester).
- As part of accepting a scholarship, I understand that I must attend the annual Scholarship Awards Reception which recognizes scholarship recipients and the scholarship donors at Ridgewater College. These events are held on both campuses in late January/early February (dates TBA).
- I understand this scholarship award will <u>not</u> affect my eligibility for grants through FAFSA; however, it <u>may</u> affect my loan or work study eligibility. (Call the Financial Aid office at (320) 222-7475 with questions).
- These scholarship funds will be automatically applied to my college account toward tuition, fees, and books prior to the tuition deadline. This award and other financial aid awards may be viewed in E-services, under Financial Aid Awards.
- I understand that if I decide <u>not</u> to enroll at Ridgewater College, I must notify the contact person on this form immediately of my decision.
- **<u>Required items:</u>** I understand I must provide with this acceptance a professional or other digital photo headshot and a handwritten thank you note to be shared with the scholarship donor or used for Marketing purposes.
- Your digital photo, thank you letter, and content from your application can be shared with Ridgewater College Foundation donors and used by the Ridgewater College, Minnesota State Colleges & Universities, and/or the Ridgewater College Foundation for marketing & promotion purposes.

If you have any questions contact:

Stephenie Jimenez Phone: 320-222-6095 Email: Stephenie.Jimenez@ridgewater.edu